Contents

Grief hurts. Sometimes we can find words to express how we
feel; sometimes words are elusive. The content of this book is
meant to reflect some of the ways we experience grief: the ways
we feel about ourselves, the ways we feel about the person who
died, the ways we feel about our community, and the ways we
reach for something beyond this world. We hope that however
you read this book, you will find something here to give voice to
your experience and provide spiritual nourishment. You may
agree or disagree with what is written on these pages. You may
find something that gives you an insight, a sense of direction,
or something that simply affirms your experience. You may
find something you want to explore more deeply with someone
you trust: a friend, a rabbi, a counselor, or another professional.
We encourage you to use what you wish to engage your grief

in a way that will support your own journey. Our deepest hope
is that what you read here will bring you more deeply into
relationship with our common Jewish community.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS xvii
A NOTE ABOUT GRIEF xxi
PREFACE xxiii

Part 1: Building My Tent of Grief
Kavanah
Forgetting Someone
The Thing Is

Grief Arrives in Its Own Time
*12~

AN U1 B W DN

Contents  vii



viii

Talking to Grief

After a Year

It makes no sense to say that you are gone,
Loss-Change

Rent

The Widow

The Widower

Trees

From Scratch

October 8"

On a Violent Death

When Will I Be Myself Again
Practice

Dinner for One

My Mother Finds Her Way
in the castro

Twenty-two Years Later

My Dead

Love Knows No Shame

Part II: Living Without You in a Tent of Grief

Kavanah

When a Man Dies

The Weight of Absence
“I have planted you in my garden . . .”
Separation

The World Series: For My Father
Ever

Contents

10
11
13
14
16
18
20
22
23
24
26
27
29
31
33
34

37
38
39
40
42
43
44
46



First night in the grave 47

I needed to talk to my sister. .. 48
Prayer for the Dead 49
Birthday, No More 50
Shiva 51
Left behind 53
The Death of a Parent 54
After a Sudden Death 56
The Life of Memory 57
Thirty Days of August 59
My Body 61
Epitaph 62
Anniversary of Death 63
Remembered 65
On Losing a Baby 66
Loss of Young Child 68
Your Death Is Not a Onetime Event 69
Another Country 71
Kaddish 73
On the Home Front 74
For the Record 76
One Evening, Years Later 77
Hard Mournings 78
The Scent of Grief 79
Part III: Widening Our Tent of Grief 83
Kavanah 84
An Eternal Window 85

Contents



Please Ask 86

Time Does Not Bring Relief 87
Shock 88
Grief’s Slow Wisdom 89
Present 90
Try to Praise the Mutilated World 91
The Names 92
All the Names We Will Not Know 95
Stones 96
Tisha BAv 98
During the Assassinations 100
On the Death of Yitzchak Rabin 102
Part I'V: Rising in a Tent of Grief 105
Kavanah 106
And every personisadam... 107
K’riah — Tearing the Cloth 108
After Shivah 110
Our Angels 112
For the Bereaved 113
Don’t Let Me Fall 114
Torah Study 115
Shall T Cry? 116
Tattered Kaddish 117
What were You thinking? 118
In Sorrow 119
Pregnancy Loss 120
When Dying Is Over 121

X Contents



Moving On or Moving Forward? 122

A Prayer When a Loved One Dies by Suicide 123
Optimism 124
Mourner’s Kaddish for Everyday 125
Mourner’s Kaddish 126
AFTERWORD 129
SOURCES 131

Contents xi






