Contents

Grief hurts. Sometimes we can find words to express how we feel; sometimes words are elusive. The content of this book is meant to reflect some of the ways we experience grief: the ways we feel about ourselves, the ways we feel about the person who died, the ways we feel about our community, and the ways we reach for something beyond this world. We hope that however you read this book, you will find something here to give voice to your experience and provide spiritual nourishment. You may agree or disagree with what is written on these pages. You may find something that gives you an insight, a sense of direction, or something that simply affirms your experience. You may find something you want to explore more deeply with someone you trust: a friend, a rabbi, a counselor, or another professional. We encourage you to use what you wish to engage your grief in a way that will support your own journey. Our deepest hope is that what you read here will bring you more deeply into relationship with our common Jewish community.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	xvii
A NOTE ABOUT GRIEF	xxi
PREFACE	xxiii
Part 1: Building My Tent of Grief	1
Kavanah	2
Forgetting Someone	3
The Thing Is	4
Grief Arrives in Its Own Time	5
*!?~	6

Contents

vii

After a Year	8
It makes no sense to say that you are gone,	9
Loss-Change	10
Rent	11
The Widow	13
The Widower	14
Trees	16
From Scratch	18
October 8 th	20
On a Violent Death	22
When Will I Be Myself Again	23
Practice	24
Dinner for One	26
My Mother Finds Her Way	27
in the castro	29
Twenty-two Years Later	31
My Dead	33
Love Knows No Shame	34
Part II: Living Without You in a Tent of Grief	37
Kavanah	38
When a Man Dies	39
The Weight of Absence	40
"I have planted you in my garden"	42
Separation	43
The World Series: For My Father	44
Ever	46

Talking to Grief

	I needed to talk to my sister	48
	Prayer for the Dead	49
	Birthday, No More	50
	Shiva	51
	Left behind	53
	The Death of a Parent	54
	After a Sudden Death	56
	The Life of Memory	57
	Thirty Days of August	59
	My Body	61
	Epitaph	62
	Anniversary of Death	63
	Remembered	65
	On Losing a Baby	66
	Loss of Young Child	68
	Your Death Is Not a Onetime Event	69
	Another Country	71
	Kaddish	73
	On the Home Front	74
	For the Record	76
	One Evening, Years Later	77
	Hard Mournings	78
	The Scent of Grief	79
Pa	art III: Widening Our Tent of Grief	83
	Kavanah	84
	An Eternal Window	85

47

Contents

ix

First night in the grave

Please Ask	86
Time Does Not Bring Relief	87
Shock	88
Grief's Slow Wisdom	89
Present	90
Try to Praise the Mutilated World	91
The Names	92
All the Names We Will Not Know	95
Stones	96
Tisha B'Av	98
During the Assassinations	100
On the Death of Yitzchak Rabin	102
Part IV: Rising in a Tent of Grief	105
Kavanah	106
And every person is a dam	107
<i>K'riah</i> — Tearing the Cloth	108
After Shivah	110
Our Angels	112
For the Bereaved	113
Don't Let Me Fall	114
Torah Study	115
Shall I Cry?	116
Tattered Kaddish	117
What were You thinking?	118
In Sorrow	119
Pregnancy Loss	120
When Dying Is Over	121

Moving On or Moving Forward?	122
A Prayer When a Loved One Dies by Suicide	123
Optimism	124
Mourner's Kaddish for Everyday	125
Mourner's Kaddish	126
AFTERWORD	129
SOURCES	131